

No. 18-1516

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

VERONICA PRICE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION AND  
STUDENTS FOR LIFE IN AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

July 8, 2019

JOHN J. PARK, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
616-B Green Street  
Gainesville, GA 30501  
(470) 892-6444  
jjp@jackparklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. This Court should overrule its decision in <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> because its rationale has been superseded. ....	4
A. This Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence since <i>Hill</i> has undermined its reasoning. ....	4
1. <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> shows that the Chicago ordinance is a content-based restriction on speech. ....	5
2. <i>Matal v. Tam</i> shows that the Chicago ordinance mandates unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination. ....	7

3. This Court should revisit its conclusions that the Colorado law in <i>Hill</i> and the Massachusetts law in <i>McCullen</i> are content and viewpoint neutral. ....	8
B. The <i>Hill</i> Court’s balancing of interests Has been superseded by <i>McCullen</i> . ....	11
C. The Chicago ordinance is not narrowly tailored. ....	14
II. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not require this Court to adhere to <i>Hill</i> . ....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	16
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F. Supp. 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	passim
McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	2
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	1, 10

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 396 (1969) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	10
<b>Statutes and Ordinances</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) .....	5
Municipal Code of Chicago § 8-4-010(j) .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(a)(2).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Two Years Ago Maddi Runkles Graduated High School; Here’s How We Helped Pregnant & Parenting Students Since Then” .....	13
